the Board and if permitted by the Board, may be issued to an eligible participant’s nominee. The main purpose of the SIP is
to give an additional reward to Directors, employees and consultants of the Company to provide dedicated and ongoing
commitment and effort to the Company, and for the Company to reward its Directors, employees and consultants for their
efforts. The SIP is a reward plan designed to increase the motivation of personnel and create a stronger link between
increasing Shareholder value and personnel reward. Shares issued pursuant to the exercise of SIP convertible securities will
rank pari passu in all respects with the Company’s existing Shares. Application will not be made for official quotation on the
ASX of the securities issued under the SIP.

The expense recognised in the Consolidated of Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income in relation to
share-based payments is disclosed in Note 5(c).

The following table illustrates the number and weighted average exercise prices and movements in securities issued during
the year:

 2023
Number

2023
Weighted

average
exercise price

2022
Number

2022
Weighted

average
exercise price

Outstanding at the beginning of the year 446,000,000 $0.03 226,000,000 $0.02

Granted during the year - - 220,000,000 $0.03

Lapsed / expired during the year (30,000,000) $0.05 - -

Outstanding at the end of the year 416,000,000 $0.03 446,000,000 $0.03

Exercisable at the end of the year 416,000,000 $0.03 446,000,000 $0.03

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

49

The weighted average remaining contractual life for the share options outstanding as at 30 June 2023 is 2.98 years (2022:
3.74 years).

The range of exercise prices for options outstanding at the end of the year was $0.01885 – $0.04.  230,772,736 options were
issued during the financial year as part of a placement undertaken by the Company in December 2022 (2022: 220,000,000).
The weighted average fair value of options granted during the year ending 30 June 2023 was $0.03.

The fair value of the equity-settled share options granted under the options plan is estimated as at the date of grant using a